

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF MICHIGAN;
ROGER J. BRDAK; FREDERICK C. DURHAL, JR.; JACK E. ELLIS;
DONNA E. FARRIS; WILLIAM "BILL" J. GRASHA;
ROSA L. HOLLIDAY; DIANA L. KETOLA; JON "JACK" G. LASALLE;
RICHARD "DICK" W. LONG; LORENZO RIVERA; RASHIDA H. TLIAB,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

RUTH JOHNSON,
in her official capacity as Michigan Secretary of State,

Defendant,

and

LEE CHATFIELD; AARON MILLER,

Proposed Intervenors-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
AT DETROIT

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

Jason Brett Torchinsky
HOLTZMAN VOGEL
JOSEFIK TORCHINSKY
45 N. Hill Drive
Suite 100
Warrenton, VA 20186
540-341-8808

Charles R. Spies
CLARK HILL
212 E Cesar Chavez Ave.
Lansing, Michigan 48906
313-965-8300

Counsel for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PROPOSED LEGISLATIVE INTERVENORS’ REPLY IN SUPPORT OF THEIR APPEAL	1
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. SHOULD THIS COURT ORDER INTERVENTION, THE ORDER MUST BE SPECIFIC AS TO THE RELIEF AFFORDED.....	1
II. THE LEGISLATORS CONCUR WITH APPELLEES THAT THE CURRENT TRIAL DATE SHOULD BE MAINTAINED.....	7
III. ANY DELAY TO LEGISLATORS’ INTERVENTION WILL WORK MANIFEST INJUSTICE ON THE PARTIES.	8
CONCLUSION.....	10
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a)	11
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	12
DESIGNATION OF RELEVANT DISTRICT COURT DOCUMENTS	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Agre v. Wolf</i> , No. 17-cv-04392, 39:15-23 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 7, 2017)	8, 9
<i>Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 511 U.S. 375 (1994)	2, 6
<i>League of Women Voters of Mich. v. Johnson</i> , 902 F.3d 572 (6th Cir. 2018) ..	2, 3, 6
<i>League of Women Voters of Mich. v. Johnson</i> , No. 18-1946 (6th Cir. October 25, 2018)	4, 5
<i>League of Women Voters of Mich. v. Johnson</i> , No. 18-2382 (6th Cir. December 10, 2018)	5
<i>Michigan State AFL-CIO v. Miller</i> , 103 F.3d 1240 (6th Cir. 1997)	9
